

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. M.P. No. 286 of 2024

Kapil Raj & Ors. Petitioners

-Versus -

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Opposite Parties

CORAM: - HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMBUJ NATH

For the Petitioner : M/s. Amit Kumar Das, Advocate
For the State : M/s. Manoj Kumar, A.P.P.

07/04.03.2025

I.A. No. 2644 of 2025

Learned Advocate General appearing on behalf of the State of Jharkhand has submitted that Interlocutory Application has been filed for withdrawal of the first counter affidavit filed by the State.

The first counter affidavit filed by the State is permitted to be withdrawn.

Accordingly, this Interlocutory Application is disposed of.

Cr. M.P. No. 286 of 2024

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Opposite Party No.2 seeks four weeks' time to file counter-affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

List this case after four weeks.

In the meantime, interim order dated 02.12.2024 shall remain in force.

(Ambuj Nath, J.)