

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 286 of 2024

-
1. Kapil Raj, aged about 43 years, s/o Shri Om Singh, posted as Additional Director, Directorate of Enforcement, Ranchi Zonal Office, Airport Road, P.O. & P.S.-Doranda, Dist.-Ranchi (Jharkhand)
 2. Deovrat Jha, aged about 35 years, s/o Shri Om Prakash Jha, posted as Assistant Director, Directorate of Enforcement, Ranchi Zonal Office, Airport Road, P.O. & P.S.-Doranda, Dist.-Ranchi (Jharkhand)
 3. Anupam Kumar, aged about 47 years, s/o Shri Birendra Prasad Choudhary, posted as Enforcement Officer, Directorate of Enforcement, Ranchi Zonal Office, Airport Road, P.O. & P.S.-Doranda, Dist.-Ranchi (Jharkhand)
 4. Aman Patel, aged about 23 years, s/o Virendra Pratap Verma, posted as Assistant Enforcement Officer, Directorate of Enforcement, Ranchi Zonal Office, Airport Road, P.O. & P.S.-Doranda, Dist.-Ranchi (Jharkhand)

.... Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Hemant Soren, aged about 48 years, s/o Shri Shibu Soren, residing at 3, Kanke Road, P.O. & P.S.-Gonda, Dist.-Ranchi (Jharkhand)

.... Opp. Parties

CORAM:HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners	: Mr. S.V. Raju, ASGI (Through Video Conferencing)
	: Mr. Amit Kr. Das, Advocate
	: Mr. Varun Girdhar, Advocate
	: Mr. Manmohit Bhala, Advocate
	: Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Advocate
	: Mr. Saurav Kumar, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Achyut Keshav, AAG V
For O.P. No.2	: Mr. Shubham Gautam, Advocate

Order No.10 Dated- 15.04.2026

Heard the parties.

The learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 prays for time.

Perusal of the record reveals that earlier the prayer for time was allowed to the opposite party no.2 as the last chance.

Prayer for time is allowed subject to deposit of Rs.1,000/- by the opposite party no.2 with Jharkhand State Legal Services Authority (JHALSA) within four weeks.

List this criminal miscellaneous petition after four weeks.

The interim relief granted earlier vide order dated 04.03.2024 shall continue till the next date of listing of this case.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

15.04.2026
Gunjan-